

# ASIAN HOTELS (EAST) LIMITED

CIN : L15122WB2007PLC162762

Regd. Office : Hyatt Regency Kolkata Hotel, JA-1, Sector - III, Salt Lake City, Kolkata - 700 106, W.B., India  
Tel: 033 6820 1344 / 1346, Fax : 033 2335 8246, E-mail : [clocs@sarafhotels.com](mailto:clocs@sarafhotels.com), Website : [www.ahleast.com](http://www.ahleast.com)

14<sup>th</sup> February, 2022

<b>The Manager</b> <b>Listing Department</b> <b>BSE Limited</b> <b>Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,</b> <b>Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400001</b> <b>Tel: (9122) 2272 1233/4</b> <b>Fax: (9122) 2272 1919</b>	<b>The Manager</b> <b>Listing Department</b> <b>National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.</b> <b>Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G,</b> <b>Bandra Kurla Complex,</b> <b>Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051</b> <b>Tel: (022) 2659 8100/14</b> <b>Fax: (022) 2659 8120</b>
<b>Type of Security: Equity shares</b> <b>Scrip Code : 533227</b>	<b>Type of Security: Equity shares</b> <b>NSE Symbol : AHLEAST</b>

Madam/ Sir,

**Ref: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing Regulations, 2015.**

**Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting of even date i.e. 14<sup>th</sup> February, 2022.**

The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting of even date has *inter-alia* considered and approved segment wise unaudited standalone and consolidated financial results of the Company for the quarter (Q3) and nine months ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2021 and took note of the limited review report issued by M/s. Singhi & Co., Kolkata, Statutory Auditors of the Company.

Enclosed please find the approved financial results and the limited review report thereon.

The meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 12:30 p.m. and concluded at 6:15 p.m.

This is for your information and dissemination.

Thanking you.

Yours truly,

For Asian Hotels (East) Limited

  
**Saumen Chatterjee**  
**Chief Legal Officer &**  
**Company Secretary**



Encl.: as above

OWNER OF



**HYATT**  
**REGENCY™**  
KOLKATA HOTEL

**Limited Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly Standalone Financial Results of Asian Hotels (East) Limited under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

To  
The Board of Directors of  
Asian Hotels (East) Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Asian Hotels (East) Limited ('the Company') for the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> December 2021 and year-to-date from 01 April 2021 to 31<sup>st</sup> December 2021 ('the Statement') being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulation").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 14<sup>th</sup> February, 2022, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the statement based on review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Attention is drawn to the following notes to the accompanying standalone results:

The Company has investment in Robust Hotels Private Limited (RHPL) (subsidiary) amounting Rs 56,736 lakhs and loan receivable of Rs 4,230 lakhs as on December 31, 2021. The financial performance of the subsidiary company and adverse impact of the pandemic Covid-19 on the operation of the subsidiary indicate a need for impairment testing of investment and loan receivable in the subsidiary. However, management has not carried out any impairment testing as required under IND AS 36 (Impairment of Assets) of the above investment and loans for reasons explained in Note No 6. The management is confident that the recoverable amount of the investment and loan receivable in RHPL will not be less than the amount at which they have been stated in the balance sheet. Further the management has also filed a scheme of arrangement for such investment along with other investment of the Securities Trading unit for demerger into RHPL and has received approval for the same from NCLT Benches.

*Impact of the above matter on the financial statement is not ascertainable and as such cannot be commented upon.*



5. Based on our review conducted as stated above, we report that nothing, *except the possible effect of the matters stated above*, has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. We draw attention to Note No. 5 to the standalone financial results which describes the impact of COVID-19, a global pandemic, on the operations and financial matters of the company. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.



For Singhi & Co.  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No.302049E

(Anurag Singhi)  
Partner

Membership No. 066274  
UDIN: 22066274ACADEK9791

Place: Kolkata

Date: February 14<sup>th</sup>, 2022



ASIAN HOTELS (EAST) LIMITED						
REGD OFFICE: HYATT REGENCY KOLKATA, JA -1, SECTOR III, SALT LAKE CITY, KOLKATA-700 106						
CIN No. - L15122WB2007PLC162762						
STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & NINE-MONTH ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2021						
(Rs in lakhs, except per share data)						
Particulars	Standalone					
	Quarter Ended			Nine-month Ended		Year Ended
	31.12.2021 Unaudited	30.09.2021 Unaudited	31.12.2020 Unaudited	31.12.2021 Unaudited	31.12.2020 Unaudited	31.03.2021 Audited
1 <b>Income</b>						
a Revenue from Operations	1,950.26	951.43	1,136.84	3,475.23	1,576.18	2,940.70
b Other Income	369.91	111.61	75.04	709.60	708.20	934.51
<b>Total Income</b>	<b>2,320.17</b>	<b>1,063.04</b>	<b>1,211.88</b>	<b>4,184.83</b>	<b>2,284.38</b>	<b>3,875.21</b>
2 <b>Expenses</b>						
a Consumption of provisions, beverages, smokes & others	324.06	162.11	171.27	575.11	244.78	452.85
b Employee Benefit Expense	449.53	377.02	381.82	1,181.67	1,023.41	1,456.84
c Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	84.73	81.55	79.01	246.32	232.50	309.05
d Fuel, Power & Light	153.37	146.30	123.92	409.75	290.43	417.43
e Repairs, Maintenance & Refurbishing	88.82	71.91	58.89	267.57	137.31	218.02
f Operating and General Expenses	591.65	373.66	305.95	1,236.51	575.85	972.35
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>1,692.16</b>	<b>1,212.55</b>	<b>1,120.86</b>	<b>3,916.93</b>	<b>2,504.28</b>	<b>3,826.54</b>
3 <b>Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before exceptional items and tax (1-2)</b>	<b>628.01</b>	<b>(149.51)</b>	<b>91.02</b>	<b>267.90</b>	<b>(219.90)</b>	<b>48.67</b>
4 Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
5 <b>Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before tax</b>	<b>628.01</b>	<b>(149.51)</b>	<b>91.02</b>	<b>267.90</b>	<b>(219.90)</b>	<b>48.67</b>
6 Tax Expense						
- Current Tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Deferred Tax	147.33	(35.48)	(51.32)	31.07	(62.56)	(20.39)
7 <b>Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (5-6)</b>	<b>480.68</b>	<b>(114.03)</b>	<b>142.34</b>	<b>236.83</b>	<b>(157.34)</b>	<b>69.06</b>
8 Other Comprehensive Income / (Loss) (OCI)						
A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
Remeasurement of defined benefit liability	2.40	2.40	(1.31)	7.20	(1.70)	9.60
Equity instruments through other comprehensive income	(474.37)	311.54	(36.19)	(154.45)	(107.77)	(313.09)
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	118.78	(79.01)	27.45	37.06	27.55	76.38
B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
9 <b>Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss) (7+8)</b>	<b>127.49</b>	<b>120.90</b>	<b>132.29</b>	<b>126.64</b>	<b>(239.26)</b>	<b>(158.05)</b>
10 Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs 10/-)	1,152.78	1,152.78	1,152.78	1,152.78	1,152.78	1,152.78
11 Other Equity (excluding revaluation reserve)						84,161.37
12 Earnings per equity share (Face value Rs 10/- each) *						
(a) Basic	4.17	(0.99)	1.23	2.05	(1.36)	0.60
(b) Diluted	4.17	(0.99)	1.23	2.05	(1.36)	0.60

\* Earnings per share are not annualised except for year ended 31st March 2021.



## Notes:

- 1 The above unaudited financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 14th February 2022 as required under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a Limited Review of the aforesaid results.
- 2 The Scheme of Arrangement, Demerger and Reduction of capital filed by the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary Robust Hotels Private Limited, Chennai (Robust) have been sanctioned by the Hon'ble NCLT Chennai Bench and NCLT Kolkata Bench vide orders dated 13th October, 2021 and 20th December, 2021 respectively. The said Scheme will be effective on filing the same with the respective Registrar of Companies, which is in process. On effectiveness of the Scheme, the shareholders of the Company will receive one bonus share for every two shares held in the Company and one new equity share of Robust. The wholly owned subsidiary Robust will be listed with BSE and NSE and accordingly the shareholders of the Company will be holding the equity shares of two listed hotel companies. In view of this, the shareholding pattern of Robust shall exactly mirror the shareholding pattern of the Company. The Company expects that the effects of the Scheme shall be given in the current financial year 2021-22. Further, Robust will cease to exist as a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.  
All stakeholders can see the Scheme documents including the observation letters dated 21.05.2020 in the Company's website at [www.ahleast.com](http://www.ahleast.com) and website of the BSE at <https://www.bseindia.com/corporates/NOCUnder.aspx> and NSE at <https://www1.nseindia.com/corporates/corporateHome.html?id=schemeofarrangement>
- 3 The Company's investment in the equity shares of its wholly-owned subsidiary Regency Convention Centre and Hotels Ltd. is held for sale under a Share Purchase Agreement dated 20th April 2019 (SPA). The long stop date for completion of the transaction has been extended to 31st March, 2022.
- 4 The Company has significant strategic investments in the equity shares of Asian Hotels (West) Limited (AHWL). The market price of shares of AHWL has fallen considerably since the date of sudden closure of its Hotel (Hyatt Regency Mumbai) i.e 8th June 2021, due to certain non-compliance of relevant laws of the land. The Company expects a further substantial fall in the market value of shares till AHWL resumes its operations. The various stakeholders, including the Company, have filed petitions with NCLT Delhi Bench to protect their respective interest and the Company is hopeful of having a positive outcome out of it.
- 5 The business improved in the quarter under review with opening up of Inter-state travel, relaxations by various State Governments and the increased vaccination drive across the country. The Company achieved higher revenues across the business segments viz. rooms, banquets and restaurants compared to previous quarters of the current financial year. But again, the business slowed down beginning of January 2022 due to Omicron variant of Covid-19 and the company expects the business to be normal by end of the current financial year.  
The management has assessed the potential impact of Covid-19 in preparation of the financial statements. The management has used the principles of prudence in applying judgments, estimates and assumptions and based on the current estimates, the management expects to fully recover the carrying amount of Property, Plant & Equipments (PPE), other intangible assets, Capital work-in-progress, inventories, trade receivables, investments and other current & non-current assets. The eventual outcome of impact of the global health pandemic may be different from those estimated as on the date of approval of these financial statements.
- 6 The Auditors have commented on the need for and necessity of carrying out an evaluation of impairment of the investment and loans given by the Company to its wholly owned subsidiary Robust Hotels Pvt. Ltd., Chennai (Robust). Earlier, Robust had undertaken valuation of its assets which exceeded the Company's investments in and loans to it. As on 31st December 2021, the secured term loan (including drawdown of Rs 44 crores under ECLG Scheme) is Rs 143.09 crores. However, the management is confident that the recoverable value of the investment and loans given to Robust will not be less than the amount at which they have been stated in the balance sheet. The operating performance of the Robust has been continuously improving and its management has taken reasonable steps in reducing the overheads especially the manpower cost and utility cost to safeguard itself from huge operating losses on account of Covid-19. The present adverse business conditions due to outbreak of Covid pandemic is temporary and it has become difficult to have the future projections of revenue/cash flows from the business for the purpose of Impairment as this industry has been affected badly. The impairment is further not warranted as the demerger scheme is at its last-leg phase. The management is optimistic that the long term prospects/fundamentals of Robust is good and it expects quick recovery in the performance after business conditions are restored completely to its pre-Covid position. Hence, the management does not anticipate any impairment to the carrying amount of the asset.
- 7 Figures of the previous periods are regrouped, wherever necessary, to correspond with the current period's classification / disclosure and are uncomparable due to impact of Covid-19 pandemic in the business.
- 8 This Statement is as per Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

By order of the Board of Directors  
For Asian Hotels (East) Limited

  
Joint Managing Director

Place : Kolkata  
Date : 14th February 2022





Sr No	ASIAN HOTELS ( EAST ) LTD						
	REGD OFFICE: HYATT REGENCY KOLKATA, JA -1, SECTOR III, SALT LAKE CITY, KOLKATA-700 106						
	CIN No. - L15122WB2007PLC162762						
	STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & NINE-MONTH ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2021						
Particulars	(Rs in lakhs, except share and per share data)						
	Quarter Ended			Nine-month Ended		Year Ended	
	31.12.2021 Unaudited	30.09.2021 Unaudited	31.12.2020 Unaudited	31.12.2021 Unaudited	31.12.2020 Unaudited	31.03.2021 Audited	
1	Segment Revenue						
	Revenue from Operations						
	Hotel Business (East)	1,950.26	951.43	1,136.84	3,475.23	1,576.18	2,940.70
	Investments including investments in Hotel (South)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total ( A )	1,950.26	951.43	1,136.84	3,475.23	1,576.18	2,940.70
	Other Income						
	Hotel Business (East)	12.49	13.62	49.46	52.62	167.29	233.51
	Investments including investments in Hotel (South)	357.43	97.99	25.58	656.98	540.91	700.81
	Other Unallocable Income	-	-	-	-	-	0.19
	Total ( B )	369.91	111.61	75.04	709.60	708.20	934.51
	Total Revenue ( A+B )	2,320.17	1,063.04	1,211.88	4,184.83	2,284.38	3,875.21
2	Segment Results ( EBITDA )						
	Hotel Business (East)	472.07	(60.90)	261.56	204.09	(173.10)	127.11
	Investments including investments in Hotel (South)	355.81	95.28	22.20	651.03	529.49	684.04
	Total Segment Profit before Interest, Tax, Depreciation & Amortisation	827.88	34.38	283.76	855.11	356.39	811.15
3	Segment Result ( EBIT )						
	Hotel Business (East)	387.34	(142.45)	182.55	(42.24)	(405.59)	(181.94)
	Investments including investments in Hotel (South)	355.81	95.28	22.20	651.03	529.49	684.04
	Total Segment Profit/( Loss ) Before Tax	743.15	(47.17)	204.75	608.79	123.90	502.10
	i) Other Unallocable Cost	(115.13)	(102.34)	(113.73)	(340.89)	(343.80)	(433.62)
	ii) Other Unallocable Income	-	-	-	-	-	0.19
	Profit/( Loss ) Before Tax	628.01	(149.51)	91.02	267.90	(219.90)	48.67
4	Segment Assets						
	Hotel Business (East)	13,527.47	13,450.55	15,239.07	13,527.47	15,239.07	13,882.78
	Investments including Investments in Hotel (South)	77,607.96	77,569.16	75,408.79	77,607.96	75,408.79	76,734.87
	Total Segment Assets	91,135.42	90,719.71	90,647.86	91,135.42	90,647.86	90,617.65
5	Segment Liabilities						
	Hotel Business (East)	3,394.58	3,106.31	3,114.28	3,394.58	3,114.28	3,000.90
	Investments including Investments in Hotel (South)	2,300.06	2,300.12	2,300.65	2,300.06	2,300.65	2,302.60
	Total Segment Liabilities	5,694.64	5,406.43	5,414.93	5,694.64	5,414.93	5,303.50

#### Notes

- The operating segments (Ind AS 108) of the Company are as follows:
  - Hotel Business (East): The hotel Business (East) includes namely the operating hotel "Hyatt Regency" in Kolkata.
  - Investments including investments in Hotel (South): It consists of (i) Securities Trading Unit & (ii) Strategic Investment Unit.

Securities Trading Unit includes all the investment of the Company in mutual funds, bonds, listed equity shares including equity shares of Asian Hotels (West) Limited & wholly owned subsidiary (Regency Convention Centre and Hotels Ltd.).

Strategic Investment Unit includes the loan & investment in its wholly owned subsidiary (Robust Hotels Pvt. Ltd.) having an operating hotel namely Hyatt Regency, Chennai and the loans and investment in its wholly owned subsidiary (GJS Hotels Ltd.) for exploring business opportunities in Hotel in Bhubaneswar, Odisha.
- Other unallocable Income for the year-ended March 2021 represents interests on Income Tax refund.

Kolkata  
14th February 2022



By the order of the Board of Directors  
For Asian Hotels (East) Limited

*[Signature]*  
Joint Managing Director

**Limited Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly Consolidated Financial Results of Asian Hotels (East) Limited under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

**To the Board of Directors of  
Asian Hotels (East) Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of Asian Hotels (East) Limited ("the Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> December 2021 and the year-to-date from 01 April 2021 to 31<sup>st</sup> December 2021 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's management and approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.
4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:
  - a. Robust Hotels Private Limited (100% Subsidiary)
  - b. GJS Hotels Limited (100% Subsidiary)
  - c. Regency Convention Centre and Hotels Limited (100% Subsidiary)
5. Attention is drawn to the following notes to the accompanying consolidated results:

The Company is carrying a goodwill on consolidation amounting to Rs. 9,991.04 Lacs for the investment in subsidiaries of the company as on December 31, 2021. The financial performance of the subsidiary company and adverse impact of the pandemic Covid-19 on the operation of the subsidiaries indicate a need for impairment testing of the goodwill. However, management has not carried out any impairment testing of goodwill along with carrying value of net assets of subsidiary company to assess if there is any impairment charge to be recognised on goodwill for reason mentioned in Note No. 6 to the consolidated financial results. The management is confident that the recoverable amount of the goodwill will not be less than the amount at which they have been stated in the balance sheet. *Impact of the above matter on the financial statement is not ascertainable and as such cannot be commented upon.*





6. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review report of other auditors referred to in paragraph 7 below and management certified results referred to in paragraph 8, nothing, except the possible effect of the matters stated above, has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
7. The accompanying Statement includes unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial information of two (2) subsidiaries, whose interim financial information reflects total revenue of Rs. 1387.22 Lacs and Rs. 3058.57 Lacs, total net loss after tax of Rs. 560.03 Lacs and Rs. 2254.30 Lacs, total comprehensive loss of Rs. 560.03 Lacs and Rs. 2254.49 Lacs, for the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> December 2021, and for the period April 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021 as considered in the Statement. This interim financial information has been reviewed by other auditors whose report has been furnished to us by the management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary, is based solely on the report of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 4 above. Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.
8. The accompanying Statement includes unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial information of one (1) subsidiary, whose interim financial results reflect total revenue of Rs. Nil and Rs. Nil, total net loss after tax of Rs. 0.13 Lacs and Rs. 0.19 Lacs, total comprehensive loss of Rs. 0.13 Lacs and Rs. 0.19 Lacs for the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> December 2021 and for the period April 1 2021 to December 31, 2021, and net cash outflows of Rs. 0.28 Lacs for the period April 1 2021 to December 31, 2021 as considered in the Statement, which have been not been reviewed by their auditors and have been certified by the management. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these financial results are not material to the Group. Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.
9. We draw attention to Note No. 5 to the consolidated financial results which describe the impact of COVID-19, a global pandemic, on the operations and financial matters of the company. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.



For Singhi & Co.  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No.302045E

(Anurag Singhi)  
Partner

Membership No. 066274  
UDIN: 22066274ACAEL9954

Place: Kolkata

Date: 14<sup>th</sup> February, 2022



ASIAN HOTELS ( EAST ) LTD						
REGD OFFICE: HYATT REGENCY KOLKATA, JA-1, SECTOR III, SALT LAKE CITY, KOLKATA-700 106						
CIN No. - 115122WB2007PLC162762						
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & NINE-MONTH ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2021						
(Rs in lakhs, except share and per share data)						
Particulars	Quarter Ended			Nine-month Ended		Year Ended
	31.12.2021 Unaudited	30.09.2021 Unaudited	31.12.2020 Unaudited	31.12.2021 Unaudited	31.12.2020 Unaudited	31.03.2021 Audited
1 <b>Income from Operations</b>						
a Revenue from Operations	3,277.34	1,861.22	1,908.11	6,294.19	2,919.60	5,436.29
b Other Income	366.10	173.09	55.51	757.99	742.66	1,057.70
<b>Total Income</b>	<b>3,643.44</b>	<b>2,034.31</b>	<b>1,963.62</b>	<b>7,052.18</b>	<b>3,662.26</b>	<b>6,493.99</b>
2 <b>Expenses</b>						
a Cost of Materials Consumed	515.34	274.97	256.62	946.83	384.74	743.58
b Employee Benefit Expense	736.59	644.97	587.55	1983.36	1615.25	2,308.16
c Finance Cost	380.44	352.99	369.60	1098.11	1050.43	1,416.45
d Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	487.17	477.85	474.54	1437.10	1473.18	1,937.15
e Fuel, Power & Light	237.10	296.85	246.75	711.36	548.27	795.51
f Repairs, Maintenance & Refurbishing	180.72	108.04	109.16	507.82	251.15	413.05
g Other Expenses	1,038.07	742.85	590.73	2,354.00	1181.29	2,197.17
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>3,575.43</b>	<b>2,899.42</b>	<b>2,634.95</b>	<b>9,038.58</b>	<b>6,504.31</b>	<b>9,811.07</b>
3 <b>Profit from ordinary activities before exceptional items and tax (1-2)</b>	<b>68.01</b>	<b>(865.11)</b>	<b>(671.33)</b>	<b>(1,986.40)</b>	<b>(2,842.05)</b>	<b>(3,317.08)</b>
4 <b>Exceptional Items</b>						
5 <b>Profit from ordinary activities before tax (3-4)</b>	<b>68.01</b>	<b>(865.11)</b>	<b>(671.33)</b>	<b>(1,986.40)</b>	<b>(2,842.05)</b>	<b>(3,317.08)</b>
6 <b>Tax Expense</b>						
- Current Tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Deferred Tax	147.33	(35.48)	(51.32)	31.07	(62.56)	(20.39)
7 <b>Net Profit for the period from Continuing Operations (5-6)</b>	<b>(79.32)</b>	<b>(829.63)</b>	<b>(620.01)</b>	<b>(2,017.47)</b>	<b>(2,779.49)</b>	<b>(3,296.69)</b>
8 <b>Net Profit or ( Loss ) from Discontinued operations</b>	-	(0.13)	(0.02)	(0.19)	(0.21)	(0.44)
9 <b>Net Profit for the period ( 7+ 8 )</b>	<b>(79.32)</b>	<b>(829.76)</b>	<b>(620.03)</b>	<b>(2,017.66)</b>	<b>(2,779.70)</b>	<b>(3,297.13)</b>
10 <b>Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)</b>						
A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
Remeasurement of defined benefit liability	(5.52)	6.36	(1.31)	7.20	(1.70)	25.44
Equity instruments through other comprehensive income	(474.37)	311.54	(36.19)	(154.45)	(107.77)	(313.09)
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	118.78	(79.01)	27.45	37.06	27.55	76.38
B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss						
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
11 <b>Total Comprehensive Income (9+10)</b>	<b>(440.43)</b>	<b>(590.88)</b>	<b>(630.08)</b>	<b>(2,127.85)</b>	<b>(2,861.63)</b>	<b>(3,508.40)</b>
<b>Profit Attributable to :</b>						
Shareholders of the Company	(79.32)	(829.76)	(620.03)	(2,017.66)	(2,779.70)	(3,297.13)
Non Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to:</b>	<b>(79.32)</b>	<b>(829.76)</b>	<b>(620.03)</b>	<b>(2,017.66)</b>	<b>(2,779.70)</b>	<b>(3,297.13)</b>
Shareholders of the Company	(440.43)	(590.88)	(630.08)	(2,127.85)	(2,861.63)	(3,508.40)
Non Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Paid-up Equity Share Capital ( Face value Rs 10/- )</b>	<b>1,152.78</b>	<b>1,152.78</b>	<b>1,152.78</b>	<b>1,152.78</b>	<b>1,152.78</b>	<b>1,152.78</b>
13 <b>Other Equity</b>	-	-	-	-	-	71,284.72
14 <b>Earnings Per Equity Share of Face value of Rs 10 each</b>						
1) Basic	(0.69)	(7.20)	(5.38)	(17.50)	(24.11)	(28.60)
2) Diluted	(0.69)	(7.20)	(5.38)	(17.50)	(24.11)	(28.60)

\* Earnings per share are not annualised except for year ended 31st March 2021.

*Qeefnaf*



**Notes:**

- 1 The above results for the quarter and the nine-month ended 31st December 2021 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 14th February 2022. These Financial Statements are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and the relevant amendment rules thereafter.
- 2 The Scheme of Arrangement, Demerger and Reduction of capital filed by the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary Robust Hotels Private Limited, Chennai (Robust) have been sanctioned by the Hon'ble NCLT Chennai Bench and NCLT Kolkata Bench vide orders dated 13th October, 2021 and 20th December, 2021 respectively. The said Scheme will be effective on filing the same with the respective Registrar of Companies, which is in process. On effectiveness of the Scheme, the shareholders of the Company will receive one bonus share for every two shares held in the Company and one new equity share of Robust. The wholly owned subsidiary Robust will be listed with BSE and NSE and accordingly the shareholders of the Company will be holding the equity shares of two listed hotel companies. In view of this, the shareholding pattern of Robust shall exactly mirror the shareholding pattern of the Company. The Company expects that the effects of the Scheme shall be given in the current financial year 2021-22. Further, Robust will cease to exist as a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. All stakeholders can see the Scheme documents including the observation letters dated 21.05.2020 in the Company's website at [www.ahleast.com](http://www.ahleast.com) and website of the BSE at <https://www.bseindia.com/corporates/NOCUnder.aspx> and NSE at <https://www1.nseindia.com/corporates/corporateHome.html?id=schemeofarrangement>
- 3 The Company's investment in the equity shares of its wholly-owned subsidiary Regency Convention Centre and Hotels Ltd. is held for sale under a Share Purchase Agreement dated 20th April 2019 (SPA). The long stop date for completion of the transaction has been extended to 31st March, 2022.
- 4 The Company has significant strategic investments in the equity shares of Asian Hotels (West) Limited (AHLWL). The market price of shares of AHLWL has fallen considerably since the date of sudden closure of its Hotel (Hyatt Regency Mumbai) i.e. 8th June 2021, due to certain non-compliance of relevant laws of the land. The Company expects a further substantial fall in the market value of shares till AHLWL resumes its operations. The various stakeholders, including the Company, have filed petitions with NCLT Delhi Bench to protect their respective interest and the Company is hopeful of having a positive outcome out of it.
- 5 The business improved in the quarter under review with opening up of Inter-state travel, relaxations by various State Governments and the increased vaccination drive across the country. The Company achieved higher revenues across the business segments viz. rooms, banquets and restaurants compared to previous quarters of the current financial year. But again, the business slowed down beginning of January 2022 due to Omicron variant of Covid-19 and the company expects the business to be normal by end of the current financial year. The management has assessed the potential impact of Covid-19 in preparation of the financial statements. The management has used the principles of prudence in applying judgments, estimates and assumptions and based on the current estimates, the management expects to fully recover the carrying amount of Property, Plant & Equipments (PPE), other intangible assets, Capital work-in-progress, inventories, trade receivables, investments and other current & non-current assets. The eventual outcome of impact of the global health pandemic may be different from those estimated as on the date of approval of these financial statements.
- 6 The Auditors have commented on the need for and necessity of carrying out an evaluation of impairment of the goodwill on consolidation. However, the management is confident that the realizable value of the goodwill on consolidation will not be less than the amount at which they have been stated in the balance sheet. The operating performance of the subsidiaries has been satisfactory. The present adverse business conditions due to outbreak of Covid 19 pandemic is temporary and it has become difficult to have the future realistic projections of revenue/cash flows from the business for the purpose of Impairment as the Hotel industry has been affected very badly. The management is optimistic that the long term prospects/fundamentals of the subsidiaries are good and it expects quick recovery in the performance after business conditions are restored to its pre Covid 19 position. Further, in view of the effect of the ongoing Scheme of Arrangement as mentioned in note no 2 above, the management does not anticipate any impairment to the carrying amount of the intangible asset. The impairment is further not warranted as the demerger scheme is at its last-leg phase.
- 7 Figures of the previous periods are regrouped, wherever necessary, to correspond with the current period's classification / disclosure and are uncomparable due to impact of Covid-19 pandemic in the business.
- 8 This Statement is as per Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Kolkata  
14th February 2022



By the order of the Board of Directors  
For Asian Hotels (East) Limited

*[Signature]*  
Joint Managing Director



Sr No	ASIAN HOTELS ( EAST ) LTD						
	REGD OFFICE: HYATT REGENCY KOLKATA, JA-1, SECTOR III, SALT LAKE CITY, KOLKATA-700 106						
	CIN No. - L15122WB2007PLC162762						
	STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & NINE-MONTH ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2021 (Rs in lakhs, except share and per share data)						
	Particulars	31.12.2021 Unaudited	Quarter Ended 30.09.2021 Unaudited	31.12.2020 Unaudited	Nine-month Ended 31.12.2021 Unaudited	31.12.2020 Unaudited	Year Ended 31.03.2021 Audited
1	<b>Segment Revenue</b>						
	<b>Revenue from Operations</b>						
	Hotel Business (East)	1,950.26	951.43	1,136.84	3,475.23	1,576.18	2,940.70
	Investments including investments in Hotel (South)	1,327.07	909.79	771.27	2,818.96	1,343.42	2,495.59
	<b>Total ( A )</b>	<b>3,277.34</b>	<b>1,861.22</b>	<b>1,908.11</b>	<b>6,294.19</b>	<b>2,919.60</b>	<b>5,436.29</b>
	<b>Other Income</b>						
	Hotel Business (East)	12.45	13.66	49.45	52.62	167.28	233.51
	Investments including investments in Hotel (South)	333.64	159.43	6.06	705.37	575.38	824.00
	Other Unallocable Income	-	-	-	-	-	0.19
	<b>Total ( B )</b>	<b>366.10</b>	<b>173.09</b>	<b>55.51</b>	<b>757.99</b>	<b>742.66</b>	<b>1,057.70</b>
	<b>Total Revenue ( A+B )</b>	<b>3,643.44</b>	<b>2,034.31</b>	<b>1,963.62</b>	<b>7,052.18</b>	<b>3,662.26</b>	<b>6,493.99</b>
2	<b>Segment Results ( EBITDA )</b>						
	Hotel Business (East)	472.02	(60.87)	261.56	204.07	(173.10)	127.11
	Investments including investments in Hotel (South)	578.71	128.95	24.97	685.03	198.26	362.84
	<b>Total Segment Profit before Interest , Tax, Depreciation &amp; Amortisation</b>	<b>1,050.73</b>	<b>68.08</b>	<b>286.53</b>	<b>889.70</b>	<b>25.16</b>	<b>489.95</b>
3	<b>Segment Result ( EBIT )</b>						
	Hotel Business (East)	387.29	(142.43)	182.54	(42.25)	(405.59)	(181.94)
	Investments including investments in Hotel (South)	176.26	(267.35)	(370.56)	(505.15)	(1,042.44)	(1,265.26)
	<b>Total Segment Profit/( Loss ) Before Tax</b>	<b>563.55</b>	<b>(409.78)</b>	<b>(188.01)</b>	<b>(547.41)</b>	<b>(1,448.03)</b>	<b>(1,447.20)</b>
	i) Other Unallocable Cost	(115.13)	(102.34)	(113.72)	(340.89)	(343.80)	(453.61)
	ii) Other Unallocable Income	-	-	-	-	-	0.19
	iii) Finance Cost	(380.44)	(353.00)	(369.59)	(1,098.11)	(1,050.43)	(1,416.45)
	iv) Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>Profit/( Loss ) Before Tax</b>	<b>68.01</b>	<b>(865.11)</b>	<b>(671.33)</b>	<b>(1,986.40)</b>	<b>(2,842.26)</b>	<b>(3,317.08)</b>
4	<b>Segment Assets</b>						
	Hotel Business (East)	13,527.47	13,150.64	15,239.07	13,527.47	15,239.07	13,882.78
	Investments including investments in Hotel (South)	80,287.00	79,840.49	78,725.94	80,287.00	78,725.94	79,216.86
	<b>Total Segment Assets</b>	<b>93,814.47</b>	<b>92,991.13</b>	<b>93,965.01</b>	<b>93,814.47</b>	<b>93,965.01</b>	<b>93,099.64</b>
5	<b>Segment Liabilities</b>						
	Hotel Business (East)	3,094.57	3,003.11	3,114.28	3,394.57	3,114.28	3,001.16
	Investments including investments in Hotel (South)	20,110.04	19,134.52	17,766.66	20,110.04	17,766.66	17,660.98
	<b>Total Segment Liabilities</b>	<b>23,504.61</b>	<b>22,137.63</b>	<b>20,880.94</b>	<b>23,504.61</b>	<b>20,880.94</b>	<b>20,662.14</b>

#### Notes

1 The operating segments (Ind AS 108) of the Company are as follows:

- a) Hotel Business (East): The hotel Business (East) includes namely the operating hotel "Hyatt Regency" in Kolkata.  
b) Investments including investments in Hotel (South): It consists of (i) Securities Trading Unit & (ii) Strategic Investment Unit.

Securities Trading Unit includes all the investment of the Company in mutual funds, bonds, listed equity shares including equity shares of Asian Hotels (West) Limited & wholly owned subsidiary (Regency Convention Centre and Hotels Ltd.).

Strategic Investment Unit includes the loan & investment in its wholly owned subsidiary (Robust Hotels Pvt. Ltd.) having an operating hotel namely Hyatt Regency, Chennai and the loans and investment in its wholly owned subsidiary (GJS Hotels Ltd.) for exploring business opportunities in Hotel in Bhubaneswar, Odisha.

2 Other unallocable Income for the year-ended March 2021 represents interests on Income Tax refund.

By the order of the Board of Directors  
For Asian Hotels (East) Limited

Kolkata  
14th February 2022



*[Signature]*  
Joint Managing Director

PRESENT

# Deflating outlook

HOW DOES

MITRA SIP is an optional to switch the SIP investment initial SIP instalment. For

## ASIAN HOTELS (EAST) LIMITED

CIN No. - L15122WB2007PLC162762

Regd Office : Hyatt Regency Kolkata, JA -1, Sector III, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700 106  
Tel: 033 6820 1344/1346, Fax: 033 2335 8246, Email: investorrelations@ahleast.com, Website: www.ahleast.com

### EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER (Q3) & NINE-MONTH ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2021

(Rs in lakhs, except share and per share data)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Consolidated		
		Quarter ended 31.12.2021 (Unaudited)	Nine-month ended 31.12.2021 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended 31.12.2020 (Unaudited)
i)	Total Income from Operations (Net)	3,277.34	6,294.19	1,908.11
ii)	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before Exceptional Items and Tax	68.01	(1,986.40)	(671.33)
iii)	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Extraordinary items)	68.01	(1,986.40)	(671.33)
iv)	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Extraordinary items)	(79.32)	(2,017.66)	(620.03)
v)	Total Comprehensive Income for the period	(440.43)	(2,127.85)	(630.08)
vi)	Equity Share Capital	1,152.78	1,152.78	1,152.78
vii)	Other Equity (excluding Revaluation reserves as shown in Balance Sheet of Previous year)	69,157.06	69,157.06	71,931.29
viii)	Earnings Per Share for the period after extraordinary activities (Face Value Rs 10/- each)			
	Basic :	(0.69)	(17.50)	(5.38)
	Diluted :	(0.69)	(17.50)	(5.38)

#### Notes:

1 The key information on the standalone unaudited financial results are as below:-

(Rs in lakhs)

Particulars	Standalone		
	Quarter ended 31.12.2021 (Unaudited)	Nine-month ended 31.12.2021 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended 31.12.2020 (Unaudited)
i) Total Income from Operations (Net)	1,950.26	3,475.23	1,136.84
ii) Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax	628.01	267.90	91.02
iii) Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax	480.68	236.83	142.34
iv) Total Comprehensive Income	127.49	126.64	132.29

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of standalone and consolidated unaudited financial results for the quarter (Q3) & nine-month ended 31st December, 2021 submitted with the stock exchanges under regulation 33 of the SEBI Listing Regulations, 2015. The full format of the financial results are available on the stock exchanges websites : [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and that of the Company's website at [www.ahleast.com](http://www.ahleast.com).
- The standalone and consolidated financial results for the quarter (Q3) & nine-month ended 31st December, 2021 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved by the Board in their respective meetings held on 14th February, 2022.
- Figures for the previous periods have been regrouped, wherever necessary, to confirm to the current period's classification.
- The Company has no exceptional and/or extraordinary items in the financial results.

By order of the Board of Directors  
For Asian Hotels (East) Limited

Place : Kolkata  
Date : 14th February 2022

Sd/-  
Jt. Managing Director

S.No.

- Rev
- Net
- Net
- Net
- Total
- period
- of pr
- Paid
- Rese
- Secu
- Net V
- Paid
- Debt
- Earn
- Basic
- Dilut
- Debt
- Capit
- Debt
- Inter

#### Notes:

- (1) The above SEBI (List format of (www.nse
- (2) Unaudited

Revenue fr  
Profit/(Loss  
Profit/(Loss

Taken on Res  
Sripatham V  
Resolution P  
IP Registrati

Place : Chen  
Date : 14 Fe



মসদ। নাম প্রকাশে অনিচ্ছুক এক তৃণমূল নেতার কথাম, টিম জামুড়িয়ার ভোট করানো প্রক্রিয়াকে নিয়ে প্রশ্ন উঠেছে জামুড়িয়ার

মধ্যেই এক ঠান্ডা লড়াইয়ের পূর্বাভাস পাওয়া যাচ্ছে। এর প্রভাব যে আগামী লোকসভার উপনির্বাচনে পড়বে, তা এক প্রকার মেনে

শাসকদলের গত নির্বাচনের জয়ের রেকর্ড ভাঙার আনন্দ, অপরদিকে কিছু ওয়ার্ডকে ঘিরে কিছু প্রশ্ন ওঠতে শুরু হওয়ায়, পূর্ণ

## এশিয়ান হোটেলস (ইস্ট) লিমিটেড

CIN - L15122WB2007PLC162762

রেজিঃ অফিস : হায়াৎ রিজেন্সি কলকাতা, জেএ-১, সেক্টর-৩, সল্টলেক সিটি, কলকাতা-৭০০ ০৯৮

ফোন: ০৩৩ ৬৮২০ ১৩৪৪/১৩৪৬, ফ্যাক্স: ০৩৩ ২৩৩৫, ৮২৪৬, ইমেল: investorrelations@ahleast.com; ওয়েবসাইট: www.ahleast.com

### ৩১ ডিসেম্বর, ২০২১ তারিখে সমাপ্ত ত্রৈমাসিক (কিউ৩) এবং নয় মাস -এর অনির্ধারিত কনসোলিডেটেড অনির্ধারিত আর্থিক ফলাফলের সারাংশ

(লক্ষ টাকায়, শেয়ার এবং শেয়ার প্রতি ভোট ব্যতীত)

ক্র. নং	বিবরণ	কনসোলিডেটেড		
		ত্রৈমাসিক সমাপ্ত ৩১.১২.২০২১ (অনির্ধারিত)	নয় মাস সমাপ্ত ৩১.১২.২০২১ (অনির্ধারিত)	ত্রৈমাসিক সমাপ্ত ৩১.১২.২০২০ (অনির্ধারিত)
১.	কার্যাদি থেকে মোট আয় (নিট)	৩,২৭৭.৩৪	৬,২৯৪.১৯	১,৯০৮.১১
২.	নিট লাভ/(ক্ষতি) সময়কালের জন্য ব্যতিক্রমী দফা ও কর পূর্ব	৬৮.০১	(১,৯৮৬.৪০)	(৬৭১.৩৩)
৩.	নিট লাভ/(ক্ষতি) কর পূর্ব সময়কালের জন্য (বিশেষ দফা পরবর্তী)	৬৮.০১	(১,৯৮৬.৪০)	(৬৭১.৩৩)
৪.	নিট লাভ/(ক্ষতি) কর পরবর্তী সময়কালের জন্য (বিশেষ দফা পরবর্তী)	(৭৯.৩২)	(২,০১৭.৬৬)	(৬২০.০৩)
৫.	মোট ব্যাপক আয় সময়কালের জন্য	(৪৪০.৪৩)	(২,১২৭.৮৫)	(৬৩০.০৮)
৬.	ইকুইটি শেয়ার মূলধন	১,১৫২.৭৮	১,১৫২.৭৮	১,১৫২.৭৮
৭.	অন্যান্য ইকুইটি (উদ্ভূতপত্র প্রদর্শিত পূর্ববর্তী বছরের পুনর্মূল্যায়ন ব্যতীত)	৬৯,১৫৭.০৬	৬৯,১৫৭.০৬	৭১,৯৩১.২৯
৮.	শেয়ার প্রতি আয় সময়কালের জন্য বিশেষ কার্যাদি পরবর্তী (ফেস ভ্যালু ১০/- টাকা প্রতিটি)	মূল : (০.৬৯)	(১৭.৫০)	(৫.৩৮)
	মিশ্রিত :	(০.৬৯)	(১৭.৫০)	(৫.৩৮)

#### দ্রষ্টব্য -

১. স্ট্যান্ডআলোন অনির্ধারিত আর্থিক ফলাফলের মুখ্য সংখ্যা নিম্নরূপ :

(লক্ষ টাকায়)

নং	বিবরণ	স্ট্যান্ডআলোন		
		ত্রৈমাসিক সমাপ্ত ৩১.১২.২০২১ (অনির্ধারিত)	নয় মাস সমাপ্ত ৩১.১২.২০২১ (অনির্ধারিত)	ত্রৈমাসিক সমাপ্ত ৩১.১২.২০২০ (অনির্ধারিত)
	কার্যাদি থেকে মোট আয় (নিট)	১,৯৫০.২৬	৩,৪৭৫.২৩	১,১৩৬.৮৪
	কর পূর্ব সময়কালের জন্য নিট লাভ/(ক্ষতি)	৬২৮.০১	২৬৭.৯০	৯১.০২
	কর পরবর্তী সময়কালের জন্য নিট লাভ/(ক্ষতি)	৪৮০.৬৮	২৩৬.৮৩	১৪২.৩৪
	মোট ব্যাপক আয়	১,২৭৯.৪৯	১২৬.৬৪	১৩২.২৯

#### দ্রষ্টব্য -

- উপরোক্ত ৩১ ডিসেম্বর, ২০২১ তারিখে সমাপ্ত ত্রৈমাসিক (কিউ৩) এবং নয় মাসের কনসোলিডেটেড অনির্ধারিত আর্থিক ফলাফলের বিশদ তথ্যের সারাংশ যা সেবি লিস্টিং রেকর্ডেশনস, ২০১৫ -এর রেকর্ডেশন ৩৩ অধীনে স্টক এক্সচেঞ্জে ফাইল করা হয়েছে। উপরোক্ত ফলাফলের সম্পূর্ণ ফর্মটি স্টক এক্সচেঞ্জের ওয়েবসাইট [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) এবং [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) এবং কোম্পানির ওয়েবসাইট [www.ahleast.com](http://www.ahleast.com) -তেও পাওয়া যাবে।
- ৩১ ডিসেম্বর, ২০২১ তারিখে সমাপ্ত ত্রৈমাসিক (কিউ৩) এবং নয় মাসের স্ট্যান্ডআলোন এবং কনসোলিডেটেড ফলাফল অডিট কমিটি কর্তৃক পর্যালোচিত হয়েছে এবং তারপর পরিচালন পর্ষদ কর্তৃক অনুমোদিত হয়েছে তাদের ১৪ ফেব্রুয়ারি, ২০২২ তারিখে অনুষ্ঠিত সভায়।
- বর্তমান সময়ের প্রেক্ষাপট নিশ্চিত করার জন্য যেখানে প্রয়োজন সেখানে পূর্ববর্তী সময়ের পরিসংখ্যান পুনরায় একত্রিত করা হয়েছে।
- আর্থিক ফলাফলে কোম্পানির ব্যতিক্রমী এবং/বা অতিরিক্ত দফা নেই।

পর্যদের আদেশ অনুসারে

এশিয়ান হোটেলস (ইস্ট) লিমিটেড-এর পক্ষে

স্বা/-

জয়েন্ট ম্যানেজিং ডিরেক্টর

স্থান : কলকাতা

তারিখ : ১৪ ফেব্রুয়ারি, ২০২২

#### আর্থিক ফলাফলের দ্রষ্টব্য :

- অডিট করা আর্থিক ফলাফল অডিট কমিটি দ্বারা পর্যালোচনা করা হয়েছিল এবং তারপরে পরিচালনা পর্ষদ তাদের নিজ নিজ সভায় অনুমোদিত হয়েছিল, সেবি (লিস্টিং অবলিগেশনস অ্যান্ড ডিসক্লোজার রিকোয়ারমেন্টস) রেগুলেশনস ২০১৫ (সংশোধিতমতো) -এর রেগুলেশন ৩৩ অনুসারে।
- কোম্পানির নিবন্ধিত অফিস ২১০, রুবি পার্ক কনসার্বেশন কলকাতা পংখ: ৭০০০৭৮ -এ অবস্থিত।
- যেহেতু কোম্পানির ব্যবসায়িক ক্রিয়াকলাপ একক বিভাগের ব্যবসায়ের মধ্যে পড়ে, কোনও পৃথক বিভাগের তথ্য আবদ্ধ নেই।
- ভারতে করোনা ভাইরাস (কোভিড -১৯) মহামারীর প্রাদুর্ভাব উল্লেখযোগ্য ব্যাঘাত ঘটাবে এবং অর্থনৈতিক ক্রিয়াকলাপ ধীর করবে। কোভিড -১৯ -এর কারণে এই সময়ের মধ্যে কোম্পানির কার্যক্রম এবং রাজস্ব নিম্ন ছিল। সংস্থাটি তার সম্পদের পুনর্বিন্যাসযোগ্য মূল্যবোধের মূল্যায়ন সহ আর্থিক বিবৃতি প্রস্তুতের উপর কোভিড -১৯ সম্পর্কিত মহামারীর ফলে সম্ভাব্য প্রভাবগুলি বিবেচনা করেছে।
- সংস্থাটি মেসার্স ওম দয়াল এডুকেশনাল অ্যান্ড রিসার্চ সোসাইটির পক্ষ থেকে ব্যাংককে কর্পোরেট গ্যারান্টি দিয়েছে, ৪,২৩৬ লক্ষ টাকা (৩১.১২.২০২১ হিসাবে বকেয়া ৩,৪৭৩.২৭ লক্ষ টাকা) এবং মেসার্স কৃষ্ণদয়াল এডুকেশন অ্যান্ড রিসার্চ একাডেমীকে ১,৮৬৮ লক্ষ টাকা (৩১.১২.২০২১ হিসাবে বকেয়া ১,৫৫৮.৭৪ লক্ষ টাকা)।
- ন্যায্য মূল্যায়নের উপর ভিত্তি করে আইএনডি এএস অনুযায়ী অন্যান্য ব্যাপক আয়ের (ওসিআই) প্রভাব বছরের শেষে হিসাবে হিসাব করা হবে। যদিও ত্রৈমাসিক ফলাফলে কোনও প্রভাব দেওয়া হয়নি।
- এই আর্থিক ফলাফলগুলি <http://www.ankurmarketing.com> সংস্থার ওয়েবসাইটে উপলব্ধ।
- পূর্ববর্তী সময়কাল/বছরের পরিসংখ্যানগুলি পুনরায় একত্রিত করা হয়েছে/পুনরায় শ্রেণীবদ্ধ করা হয়েছে যাতে সেগুলি বর্তমান সময়কাল/বছরের সাথে তুলনীয় হয়।

অঙ্কুর মার্কেটিং লিমিটেড এর জন্য

স্বা/-

শ্যাম সুন্দর আগরওয়াল

ম্যানেজিং ডিরেক্টর

DIN01021359

তারিখ : ১৪.০২.২০২২

স্থান : কলকাতা